DocuSign Envelope 1D: 59BF0D81-8427-46C1-9822-28EFE38E2FAD

Second Amendment to Agreement for Professional Legal Services between
County of Santa Barbara and Oppenheimer Investigations Group LLP

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Legal Services (AGREEMENT) between
the County of Santa Barbara (“COUNTY”) and Oppenheimer Investigations Group LLP
(“ATTORNEY?”), wherein ATTORNEY agrees to provide and COUNTY agrees to accept the services
specified herein.

WHEREAS, COUNTY continues to require the services of outside counsel to conduct independent,
impartial, and objective investigations of COUNTY employee(s); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY's Board of Supervisors, under the provisions of Section 31000 of the California
Government Code, is empowered to contract for special legal services; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 26 of the AGREEMENT states the AGREEMENT may be altered, amended or
modified by an instrument in writing, executed by the Parties; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT was previously amended on June 6, 2023 to extend the term of the
AGREEMENT to December 31, 2023 and increase the maximum contract amount to $100,000; and

WHEREAS, ATTORNEY has been providing services to the COUNTY under the AGREEMENT and,
for fair and reasonable consideration, this Second Amendment to the AGREEMENT extends the term
of the AGREEMENT through June 30, 2024 and updates ATTORNEY’s contact person and address in
Section 2 of the AGREEMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the
parties agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows:

Section 2 Notices is revised to state:

To ATTORNEY: Vida Thomas
Managing Partner
Oppenheimer Investigations Group LLP
1300 Clay Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612
vida@oiglaw.com

Section 4, Term is revised to state:

ATTORNEY shall commence performance on November 1, 2022 and end performance upon
completion, but no later than June 30, 2024 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier
terminated.

In all other respects, the AGREEMENT remains unchanged and in full effect.

[Signatures on next page.]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 59BF0D81-8427-46C1-9822-28EFE38E2FAD

Second Amendment to Agreement for Professional Legal Services between
County of Santa Barbara and Oppenheimer Investigations Group LLP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amended Agreement to be effective

on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

BYXj/}&% e é'””“f' . ”‘% Ly (f’% o T
’ Deputy Clerk

Date: E ’Q, ﬁ{ z ;

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL AND APPROVED
AS TO FORM:

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
County Counsel

B YV as
v \v/)} )-w f/uﬂ

County Counsel

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By: 6\ 5 ¢

STRVE LAVIGNINO, BHAIR
BOARD OF SUPE RS

Date: ) - s
[-23-2Y
ATTORNEY:
OPPENHEIMER INVESTIGATIONS GROUP
LLP
DocuSigned by:
By: l Vida Tomas
Vida Thoma§
Title: Managing Partner
Date: 1/9/2024 | 12:56 PM PST

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA

Auditor-Controller
DocuSigned by:
By: i)
- e (7 J e
[ PR I J,WL -----
\BAQQEU’SBDHUUM-H

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GREG MILLIGAN, ARM
Risk Manager

o Lt
KNI SRy



